CLOUD COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE

BOARD OF TRUSTEES SPECIAL MEETING

July 13, 2010

Present:   Gregory Askren, David Clemons, Marsha Doyenne, Daniel Gerber, Roger Koester and Charles Lowers; President Danette Toone, Interim President James Stringer and Marilyn Martin, Clerk.   

Others Present:   Brad Lowell, Blade-Empire and Joe Jindra, KNCK; Attorney David Swenson; Glenda Clemons; Nick Elniff, Cathy Forshee, Lou Frohardt, Kim Krull, Bob Maxson, Brent Phillips and Chris Wilson, staff.

Chairman Roger Koester called the meeting to order at 7:35 p.m. in Room 257 of the Student Center.

Chairman Koester presented Dr. Stringer a card and thanked him for serving as Interim President for six months.

Daniel Gerber moved and David Clemons seconded to adopt the agenda; motion passed.

Charles Lowers moved and Marsha Doyenne seconded to approve the appointment of Eugene Sicard to the position of Instructor in Wind Energy Technology on a full-time, KPERS-covered faculty contract effective August 16, 2010 at the nine-month salary of $35,000 plus fringe benefits plus a supplemental 20-day contract effective July 19, 2010 to the position of Wind Energy Representative for $3,889 for the 2010-2011 academic year; motion passed.

Gregory Askren moved and Marsha Doyenne seconded to accept the bid of $10,39l.39 from Software One, New Berlin, WI, for the 2011 fiscal year Microsoft Campus Agreement with funding from Technology fees and authorize payment; motion passed 5-1 (Lowers voting no).

Charles Lowers moved and Gregory Askren seconded to approve modified Change Order 2 with Glassman Corporation for the HVAC replacement in the amount of $17,984.03 and authorize payment; motion passed.

Daniel Gerber moved and Charles Lowers seconded to approve Change Order 4 with Glassman Corporation for the HVAC replacement in the amount of $101,477.05 and authorize payment; motion passed.

Daniel Gerber moved and Charles Lowers seconded to recess into executive session at 8:23 p.m. in Room 255 for consultation with legal counsel and return to regular session in Room 257 at 8:33 p.m. with the six Board members, Dr. Toone, Dr. Stringer, Chris Wilson and David Swenson present in the executive session; motion passed.

It was announced there would be no decision following executive session.

The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 8:36 p.m. 

_____________________________   

Marilyn A. Martin, Clerk

Cloud County Community College

Board of Trustees

